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Part I - Case Processing

Tz

JOB ORDERS

1. What is the job order reguirement for H-2B applications? Is
a job order placed for 10 days only if there are registered
applicants on file, or is a job ocrder placed for 10 days for
all applicatieons even though there are no registered
applicantg en file?

ANSWER: A 10-day job order is required for all H-2B
temporary kabor certification applicaticomns. General
administration Letter 1-3%5 dated NHovember 10, 1554,

brocedures foy H-2B Tempgrary Labox Certificatjon in

Nenagricultural Occupatigps, requires that:

The State Employment Service Agency [(SESA] shall prepare
a job order, using the information en the application,
and place it into tne regular ES system for 14 days.
puring this periad, the SESA should refer qualified
applicants who walk in and those in its active files.

2. Many States have centralized Alien Employment Certification
Units. Can the employer file an F-1 student job corder with
the central office or must it be filed with the nearest local
nffice?

ANSWER: An employer seeking to file an F-1 student jcb order
shruld be instructed to place the order directly with the
local office serving the area of intended employment. Alien
Certificarion Units are not responsible for preparing, '
placing, and collecting referral activity on Jjub orders
placed under the F-1 Student program.

3. Should all labor cert:ification job orders be put into
interatate clearance?

ANSWER: No. O8ESAs determine whether or not a labor
certification job order is placed inte the interatate
clearance system. Factors to consider include the nature ef
the occupation and whether applicants would relocate to fill

guch joba.
[

4. How can States affectively process labor certification
applicarions if they are prohibited from identifying job
orders a= labor certification orders? For example: If an
order is not identified as a labor certificatiom order, it
may be closed hefore the required 30-day period.
Tdentification of the order as a labor certification ordexy
ensures that all referrals on the crder are included in the

case file.




ANSWER: - SESAs are required to place job orders into the

regmular Employment Service recruitment asyatem and must assure .
that such orders do not contain symbols or words which T
identify the order as an alien certificatien order. SESA "
staff muat refrain froem discouraging U.8. workers who seek -
referral te employers on alien certification jobs. For

reporting proposes, SESAs may identify job orders by a code,

office or unit reporting number or staff person. Howsver,

phrases such as "alien order" or "labor certification order"

which are readily identifiable by applicants are prohibired.

RESUME SCREENING AND REFERRAL

5. Why are State agencies required to acreen U.S. applicantsg
before referring them to the employer?

ANSWER: Screening resumes to ensure that U.5. applicants
meet an employer’s basic job requirements is defined as a
major SESA responszbility in the Alien Certification Cost
Keimbursable GSrant Agreement. The screening of applicants
prior to referral has always been a basic function of the
regular employment service system under the Wagnmer FPeys=er Act
and is an integral part of the recruitment process in alien
lakor certification programs.

€. When an employer ligts several special reguirements, such as
several software programming languages, and the resume
indicates that the .5, applicant mests only 80% of those
special requirements, should the resume be forwarded to the
employer?

AMSBWER: The SESA should refsr an applicant’s resume when it
indicates that the applicant meets the broad range of
experience, educaticn and training required for the job, thus
raising the reascnable possibility that he/she may meet the
stated minimum job requirements. The employer has a duty to
make further inguiry, oy interview or oy other means, intc
whether the applicant meeis all of the actual requirements.

7. What is the policy with regard to resumes that are screened
put and not forwarded to employers for consideration for the
job opportunity? Are they returned te the applicant's? Are
the applicants informed that they were deemed not gualified
for the job opporturnity? Can those resumes be referred to
other employers using the regular employment service system?
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ANSWER: Resumes that are not forwarded to the employer
anould not be included in the case file that is forwarded to
the Regional Certifying Officer {RCO) and need not be
raturned to the applicants. It is not necessary for 5ESAs to
notify applicants that they were deemed ungualified for
referral to the employer. The SESA can always copy such
resumes for referral to other job opportunities for which the

applicant may be qualified.

Can resumes received by SESAs in response to ads and job
orders placed as a requirement of the labor certification
process be forwarded directly to the employer rather than the
attorney? Can applicants be reguested to gubmit two copies?

ANSWER: When an attorney or agent represents the employex
and/or alien, any notice or document required to bhe gent to
either must be zenc to thelir attorney or agent. See 20 CFR

556.20 (b) (2} and page 32 of Technjcal Aessistapce Guide No.
556. 1I1f the employer is represented by an attorney whe has

filed a Notice of Appearance on INS Form G-28, the reaumes
must be forwarded —o the attorney. SESAs may instruct
employera to reguest in the ads that the applicant submit two
copies of their resumes.

Why was the pclicy requiring employers to contact U.S.
applizants within 14 days of receipt of the referral from the
SESh ==tablished and how ghould States inform
emplovera/attorneys of this policy?

ANSWER: Recent Board of Alien Labor Certification of Appeals
(BALCAE) decisions indicate that efforts by the employer to
contact an applicant more than 14 days after receipt of a
regume may not be a timely contact and may indicate a failure
on the emplover’s part to recruit im good faith. When
forwarding regumes to emplayers/attornevs, SESA=s should
advizme that the applicarnts must be contacted within 14 days
of receipt of the resumes. The fact that an employer took
more than 14 days to contact an applicant is not am lssue
that should be addressed by the SESA. The case should be
forwarded to the Regicnal Cffice for adjudication.

SPECIAL HANDLING CASES

10.

To qualify for special kandling does the position have to
teach a "for credit" class?

ANSWER: No. To gualify for special handling, the positiom
mist be a college or university faculty member and must
invelve actuazl classroom teaching of a particular subject.
If the SESA iz unable to determire whether actual classroom
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12.

13.

14.

teaching is involved, the SESA should reguest a copy of the
contract between the alien and the university which would
deacribe the dutiegs of the popiticon.

Pe all eredite from an instituticon have to be transferrable
to qualify for special handling? If one credic transfers do
all positions qualify for special handling? Do credits have
to be accepted by all colleges or if there i1z one cbacure
college that will accept a credit transfer in order to
gualify as special handling?

ANSWER: The credite assigned to courses are not factors in
determining whether a case should qualify for zgpacial
handling. Regulations for the Labhor Certification process
provide for special handling of applicaticns involving
college and university teachers. In determining which type
nf zchools may use the special handling procedures, the
following definition should be used:

risllege or University" means an educational institution: (A]
which admits asa reqular students only individuals having a
mertificate or diploma of graduation from high school, or the
recognized equivalent of such a certificate or diploma: (B)
which is legally authorized by the Federal and/or State
government (2} te provide a program of education beyond high
schoal; and () which provides an educational program for
which it awards a baccalaureate {Bachelor’s) or higher
degree, or provides a program which is acceptable for full
credit for such a degres. Thie award includes those junior
or community colleges which award asszociate degrees, but
which teach courses which can be credited toward a
baccalaureate degree at ancther college or university.

How do you know the faculty offer is tenure-track?

ANSWER: Whether or not a faculty peosition is a tenure-track
pasition is not relevant in determining whether a case should

qualify for spacial handling.

I1f an emplover chooses to use the basic process instead of
"gpecial handling® for a college and university teaching
poaition, can the employer still select the moat gualified
individual rather thar any gualified individual?

ANSWER: Yes, provided the cccupation is a faculty member,
college or university as describad in the Dictionary of
Occupational Titles.

Is the SESA recuired to place a job order for applications
invelving special handling?

o

ERR

L.
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18.
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ANSWER: Job orders should not he placed in rasea processed
undar sperial handling at &56.2la. If the emplover chocses
to process a Jjob cffer for a ¢olledge or univeraity faculty
member under the basic process at 656.21, a job order muat be
placed in the regular ES system for 20 days=.

How can a norice of intent to hire an alien be incliuded in
special handling cases when the university canpot possibly
tell in advance who will be aelected?

ANSWER: In special handling cases, the employer may post a
notice of filing at the time recruitment is conducted, and
state 1in the posting that the recruitment effort may result
in the hiring of an alien for the peoeition and that any
perscn may file documentary evidence with the Certifying
Qfficer or SES&A. In the alternative, the employer may post
the notice of filing after the recruitment process has heen
completed. Either manner of posting is acceptable,

Can "special handling” cabpes be withdrawn by the saployer?

ANSWER: Yes, any application may be withdrawn prier to the
igaunance of a Hotice of Findings.

Can the 45-day rule be used on "special handling' cases? If
not, what is the best procecdure to follow when issuing a
correction letter to an employer?

AMSWER: Yes. SESAs may send a 45—daf letter in zpecial
handling cases.

Doeg a position in a teaching hospital that supervises
interns and residents and includes "teaching rounds" gqualify
for specisl handling?

ANBWHER: No. Special handling cases must invoclve some actual

classroom teaching. '"Teaching rounda" does not constitute
actual classrcom teaching., Such joba sheould be classified as

physicians, nct college or university beachers,

If the above position had to be readvertised, would the
application be processed as a regular casse? Must applicants
be egually qualified?

ANSWER: If the job cffer is not a coliege or undiversity
faculty member doing some actual classroocm teaching, then the
applicaticng processsed as a regular cage requiring the
employer to readvertise under the basic recruitment process.
The emplover may nob reject gualified U.5. workers because
the alien i= bhetter gualified.
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Iz 95% of the prevailing wage allowed in a special handling
cases’t

ANSWER: Yea. The prevailing wage reguirements at £56.40
alsa apply to occupaticong for apecial handling under 656.21a.

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS

21.

22.

The SESA mende a letter to the employer/attocrney approving
the advertiszement and they have 45 days to notify us when the
ad will run in order to simultanecusly open the job order.
The ad must kegin running within the 45-day perioed, but soms
way to control things is needed. What is the recommended

procedurea?

ANSWER: After approving a draft of the advertisement, the
BESA ghould issue advertiging inetructicons to the employer

which include the following information: (1) the job order
dates {(the job order should commence with the date of the
letter and remain.open for 30 consecutive days),; (2] the

advertisements must be placed in eonjunction with the 3cb
order; otherwise, the application will be cancelled by the
SESA and the employer will have to file a new application.

In order to comply with §655.21{(g) of the regulations and to
minimize the possibility of U.S. workers being referred after
the close of the recruitment periocd, emplovers should place
advertimements within later that 2 weeks of the beginning
dare of the job order; and (3} the final results of
recruitment must be provided ne later than 75 days from the
date of the letter tc the employer; otherwise the filing date
will be cancelled. :

In the vase of journal advertisements, the employer must
sontact the SESA and indicate the name of the journal and the
date on which the ad will appear. The SES& should open a
job order to run in conjunction with the journal ad. In
situations where the emplover’s journal ad did not appear in
the issue specified, the SESA should reopen or extend the job
order until the journal ad appears im the next available
isaune.

What actisn sheould SESZs take in regard to applicacions and
resumes received from UU.8. workers after the recruitment

period ciloses?

ANSWER: The regulations contemplate that the reczuitment of
U.S. workers will be conducted while the employer’s
application is being processed by the SESA. All applications
and resumes of U.2. workers received by the SESA before the
application is forwarded to the Regicnal Office for a
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determination should be referred to the smployvar for
consideration. The 3ESAs transmittal to the region should
indirate whether results of outstanding referrals must be
obtainaed bafore a decision is made on the applicaticon. After
the case file has been sent to the Reglonal Office,
applications and resumes received from ¢gualified applicants
ghould be retained by the SESA for a reasonable length of
time for referral to other job ocppeortunities for which the
T.5. workers may be gqualified.

Should the SESA send an applicatien to the Regional Office to
resclve wage disputes before advertising?

ANSWER: The euplover should be advised in writing that its
wage offer ig below prevailing and given the opportunity to
inereage it. If the employer refuses to offer at least the
prevalling wage that was determined by the SESA, the employer
should be requested to submit evidence indicating why the
prevailing wage determination is in errcr and why ites wage
offer meets or exceeds the prevailing wage. The employer
should be advised that its application will ke sent to the
region without further proceasing for a determinaticon. Such
applications will be proceszsed at the region in the order
that they are received along with orther applications.

Are photocopies of newspaper advertisements acceptable?

ANSWER: Original newspaper tear shests are preferable to
photocopies. However, photocopies are acceptable provided
they are copies of the entire page and it does nct appear
that the date of publicaticn has been aitersed. "Proof of
publication" from the newspaper indicating the dates of
publication is not sufficient.

May SES&a ask employers for copies of advertisements placed
for rhe 4§mb in the past and, if appropriate, request that the
alien certification advertisement ke in the szame format?

ANSWER: Execept in reduction in recruitment requeats, SEShs
should not ask employers for copies of pricr advertising.
However, SESAs should assist employers in drafting ads and in
identifving the appropriatre placement of the ad in the
publication.

May SESAs recommend changes in advertisements to ensure that
advertisements appear under the appropriate header? For

example, can the SESA instruct the employer that "service
technician® must be advertised as an "automobile mechanie" or

"analyst" as a "systems analyst?"

ANBWER: Yes. SESas should instruct an employer as to the
nroper placement of the advertissment.
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32.

Should the header for an advertisement in an H-2B occupation
be "temporary" or should the job be advertized under the
secupation or industry?

ANSWER: H-2B advertigzements may be run under sither the
occupation or industry header, whichever is wmore appropriate
to the occupation. The text of the advertisement should
indicate that the position is temporary. If the publication
has a special section for temporary positions, the
advertisement should appear in that section.

Can the SESA require the employer to follow a specified
advertizsing format?

AMSWER: SESAs may not mandate a particular format, however,
SESAs should aasist employers in drafting an advertisement
and suggest both the header and section in which the
advertisement should appear.

Can advertising on Sunday bes required?

ANSWER: &ESAs may ouggest that an employer advertise a
position for 3 consecutive days, including a Sunday edition
but may not reguire Sunday advertising under current
requlations.

How does z SESA determine which publication is appropriate
for advertising?

ANBWER: Some 2SESAs maintain loge on specific recruitment
wvehicles used by emplbvers for certain job categories as a
reference. A listine of suggested recruitment sources for
many ococupationes has also been preovided to SESAs.  In
addition, the National Trade and Professional Associations
directory is an excellent rescurce for identifying
publications which are appropriate to a particular
occupation. This publiration can be obtained from:

Hatiocnal Trade and Profeseicnsl Aszociations

Columbia Books, Inc.
1212 New York Zwvenue, H.W., Sulite 2340

Washington, D.C. 20005

Can SESA= use an I number rather than & job order number in
the advertisement?

ANBWER: SESAs may ceontinue to use job orders numbers as they
have in the past or develop a =zeparate system uging ID
numbers whichever iz more efficient and appropriate for a
gpeclific SBESh = cperation.

When should a jab cpportunity be adwvertised in an ethnic
publication?
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ANSWER: * SESas should contact thedr Regicnal Office to
derermine under what circumstances an ethnic publication
would bring the most responses from U.S. workers. The
presence of a foreign language or other ethnic regquirement
alone may not be determinative.

What guidance should employers feollow when placing
advertisements in newspapers which do not give guidance on
keywords or where to put ad?

ANSWER: The SESA should provide the necessary guidance to
employers in this situation.

RECRUITMENT AND REJECTION OF U.S. WORKERS

4.

35.

ac.

The employer’s applicaticon iz cancelled for failure to
respond to a 45-day letizer. The employer refiles as a
request for reducticn in recruitment and the applicaticn is
asgigned a new local offige receipt dats. <an the employer
use the prior SESA advertizementa for the reduction in
recruitment recguest?

ANSWER: Yesz, provided the advertisements were placed within
£ monthas of the date the resubmirted application was filed
with the local cffice. The SESA should imsure that tche
results of recruitment are included with the regquest.

The SES& refers dqualified U.S. workers to the employer, buc
the employer fails to submit a finzl recruitment report
within 45 days, and the application is cancelled. The
employer immsdiately files a new application without a
regquest for reductiorm in recruitment. Sheould the SESA refer
the applicants who previoualy applied for the positicn?

ANSWER: Yes. The SESZ should refer all gqualified applicants
wh previously applied for the job oppertunity, in addition,
te the applicants who respond te the new recruitment.

May an employer give UU.5. applicants a written test of their
knowledge of rthe occupation?

ANBWER: 4n emplover may not give a written test to T.S.
applicants unless it is the employer’s normal practice Lo
administer tests to all appiicants pricr teo nire. Further,
the employer mwust provide documsantation te show that the
alien took and paesed a test prior to hire. The tesgting
reguirement mus;y be included in the ETA-750, the job grder,
advertisement and posting. The employer may reject a U.S.
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applicant who fails a test desigmed to determine whether the
applicant has the proper experience for the job. However,
the employer is not permitted to use a test to discriminate
against U.5. workers.

Should the SESA terminate processing of an application when
the employer rejects applicants for failipg to meet
reguirements not stated on the ETA 750, Part A?

LNSWER: No. If it appears to the SESA, following receipt of
the final results of recruitment and applicant follow-up,
that U.S. workers were uniawfully rejected, the SESA should
inmlude comments te that effect on Form ETA 7147 when the
cage is transmitted to the region. The Certifying Officer
will review the SESA‘s comments along with the case file and
will issne a Notice of Findings if it appears thab T.5.
workers were unlawfully rejected.

Should the S2ESA cancel an application if an employer fails to
provide recruitment results on a single applicant?

ANSWER: Once the SESA hasg izsued a 45-day letter regquesting
that the employer provide the final resulta of recruitment,
it iz the employer's responsibility to provide a complete
response. If the employer has not provided all resultsa of
recruitment, the application should be cancelled and returned
ta the employer.

May the attorney of record submit the final results of
recruitment on behalf of the employer?

ANSWER: If the employer has signed the final recruitment
report, an attorney filing Form G-28 on behalf of the
employer may submit this document and any octher documentation
for the employer to the SESR. The attormey may not
participate in the interview process, unless the attorney
normally interviews job applicants for the employer.

Instead of specifying that employers contact workers within 2
weeks, why not simply require that workers be contacted "as
gocn as possible?”

ANSWER: By indicating a specific time frame (14 days), this
requires the employver to make initial contact in order to
setup an interview with U.5. applicants. Allowing employers
ts mantacr applicants "as soon as possible™ would permit
emplevers to wait until applicants may no longer he
interested and available. Therefore, employers must make
initial contact within 14 days of receipt of the resumes.

10
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Why are we still doing "waivers" with our high unemployment
rate?

ANSWER: The regulations allow for employers to request a
Reduction in Recruitment (RIR) in cases where the employer
has tested the labor market pricr to filing an applicaticn
and has been unable to find a qualified U.S, worker to £11l
the positien. The approval or denial of a RIR ia not tied o

a general unemployment rate.

Should the Hotice of Filing be posted for 14 conesecutive
buainess dayz or 10 consecutive daya? The regulations state

10 consecutive days.

ANSWER: The Notice of Filing must be posted for 10
consecutive calendar days.

Whan muar the Netiecs of Filing be posted in a Reduction in
Eecruitment case?

ANSWER: 1In & Reduction in Recruitment case, the employer may
post the Notice of Filing at any time within the & months
before the application is filed or after filing with the
SESZ. The SESZ should cbtain a copy of the posted notice
prior to transmitting the application to the regional ocffice.

DAY REQUIREMENT

What =hould the SESA do if an applicaticn is returned feor
failure to respond to & 45-day letter and the employer
insists that he never received the letter?

ANEWER: If the SESA'=s letter has not beern returned by the
"1.8. Posbal Service, then the letter is deemed to have been
deliverad. However, SESAs may wigh to avoid this problem by
sending the origiral 45-day letter to the attorney of record
with a copy to the employer, therehy reducing the Iikeliheood
of both letters being undelivered.

What acticn sheuld the SESA take in the above cuestion if the
emplover demands that the case be forwarded to the Regicnal

QfEfLea?

ANBWER: If the employer demands that the application be
forwarded to the kegional Office, the SESA must comply with
this request and forward the case to the Certifying Ofiicer.
This policy applies not only to a response to a 45-day
latter, but at apy point in the processing of the case if the
amployer regquests that the case be forwarsged to the
Certifving Officer. Cases forwarded to the Certifying

11
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Dfficer will be placed in the same gueue as new applications
received by the Regional Office and will be handled acceording
to date of receipt. Similarly, when the case is returned to
the SESA by the Regional ©Qffice, it will be handled in
accordance with the date it iz recelived by the SESA.

Iin order to aveid lost resumes or 45-day letters, should
SESAs send them by certified mail?

ANSWER: &SEShs are not required to send 45-day letters by
certified mail. For most casges, assurance of delivery can be
achieved by sending a copy of the letter to the employer and
to che attorney.

Shenld the SESA cancel an application em the 4e6th day if no
regponse ig received ¢r shonld the employer be allowed a
grace period?

ANSWER: A&An applicaticon should not be cancelled on the 46th
day. SEsSas should wait a reascnable peripd of time after the
45th day to allow suffigient time for mail delivery.
Normally, this pericd would be from 5 to 7 days. SESAs
should be aware that the postmark date is controlling and
that there is no extensicn to the 45-day period.

Must the SESE actually return an application to the ewmployer
who misses the 45-day due date or can the SESA simply cross
out the local office receipt date and write in the new one?

ANSWER: State Alien Labor Certification Activity Report
indicates that whern an apvlicaticon has been cancelled for
failure to comply in & timely manner with the 45 day rule, or
ie withdrawn, all focrms and supporting documents submitted by
the employer shall ke returned with a notice that the
applicaticn will ke treated as a new application and receive
a new local office filing date if it is refiled. 211
racruitment must be repeated unless the employer requests a
reducticn in recruitment.

The draft of the new gemi. annual report gave two criteria to
address 45-day defaulte--those that misszed the 45 days and
hose that have been received with &0 daya, 1.e., 45 plus 15.
Does this mean that the SESA must hold the application for an
additicna: 15 daysT

ANSWER: This languags was in a previous "draft' of the gemi-
annual report. The finzl instructions state that the SESA
shall cancel an application when information regquested from
the employer has not been malled by the 45th day following
the date of the request.

Is there a limit om the number of times a SESA may send a 45-
day letter?

L2

<L
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ANSWER: ' The regulations do not limit the number of times the
SESA can send a 45-day letter. However, SE3As should make
every effort to send one 45-day letter which addresses all
issues, concerns and deficiencies. If it is absolutely
necessary for the SESA to send a second 45-day leatter to
correct deficiencies, this may be done, but should be the
excepbtion and not the rule.

If the employer does not gend all dogumentation regquested in
the 45-day letter, should the application be cancelled and
returned to the employer or should the SESA issue another 45-

day letter?

ANSWER: If the empleyer deoes nct send all the documentation
requested in the 45-day letter, the application should he
raturned to the employer with a letter stating that the
application has been cancelled for failure to provide a
complete responge.,

Iz a 45-day letter appropriate to ask employer to withdraw a
reduction in recruitment regquegt? If not, how dogs ke SESHE
get this in writing within a reasonable time?

ANSWER: No. The 3ESA may not issue a written request to an
employer to withdraw a request for reduction in recruitment.
SESAE may advise an employver informally that the regquest may
not likely be granted and advise the smployer of the basic

processing. reqguirements.

What should the SESA do if an application iz cancelled
because the employer did not respond in a timely manner to
the 45-day rule and then refiles the applicaticn as a new
page or as a request for reducticon in recruitment?

ANSWER: The employer may refile a cancelled application
uging the same forms. The applicaticon may be filed with ox
without a request for reduction in recruitwment. The employer
may use the previous advertisements and results for a
reduction in recruitment iLf the advertizements were placed
within & months preceding the new filing date. If the
reduction in recruitment is not reguested, all of the
recruitment required through the SESA must be repeated. 1In
addition, the SESA should again refer any gualified
applicants that were eent to the employer in the prior case.
The SESA should assign the new application a new local office
receipt date and ghould date stamp both forms.

13



DOT AND SVP ISSUES

54.

=18

How is the DOT code assigned when the job oppertunity
contains a combination of duties?

ANSWER: For job opportunities involving a combinatien of
dutie=, the SESA should assign one DOT cods uging the
following order of priority:

® highest paying eccupation; or
® occupation with highest skill level (3WFP}; or
® occupaticn in which the majority of the time spent.

What i= the time frame for the return of an

GOcoeupational Code Regquest? Past experience with direct
reguasts iz that they have been returned in 7 days. There is
conoern that the current procedure will cause delays.

ANBWEE: Instructions for obtaining an interim DOT codes are
outlined in a Memorandum For All Regicnal Administrators
dated March 31, 1%9%3, Clarificatien Regarding the use of
Interim DOT Codes. The response time is normally 3 weeks.
The process was changed because employsrs whe have
unrestricted access to the OA Field Centers were starting to
abuse the system by misrepresenting the trues nature of the
job in crder to oktain an SVP level of Z years or more in
order to remove the job from the "other worker" preference
category.

Why is# the pelicy for counting the SVP for certain
educational regquirements different than what has apparently
been utilized by some States, £o date?

ANSWER: The criteria used to determine the amount of SVP
time that can be credited toward an Associate, Bachelor's,
Master‘s or Doctorate degree appears in Field Memorandum (FM)
48-94 dated May 16, 1994, Policy Cuidance on Alien Labor
Cartificatdion. The standard outlined in the FM should be
followad by all States in order for the process te be uniform
thyoughout the syscem: :

DESEEER SVFP
Feneral hssociate’s a
Specific hssociate’s 2
Baccalauresate 2
Master's (2+2)
Doctorabes T o{2+2+3)
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I= there conesideration being given to updating the Diecionary
of Occupaticnal Titles? Some titles listed in the current
edition are outdated and some DOT titles, definitionsg or
descriptiong have changed.

ANSWER: The Department of Lahor has established a work group
for the purpose of developing a computerized DOT system. The
revisicns planned will result in the DOT being replaced by a
new system called the C+Net. The O*Net will provide current,
up-to-date information about the skills, knowledge and
abilities required for work in today’'s economy. The first
wversion of O*Net is planned to be available to users by the
end of 15%6. The O*Net represents a nationally orchestrated
effort to put the power of new information technology into
the hands of those who need it. The computerized system will
provide detailed, accurate and current information about jobs
and their regquirements both present and future.

Should the SESA gquesticn an employer’s job offer whan
requirements are below SVF or do not meet State
licensing/certification regquirements?

ANSWER: It iz not necessary to question the emplover’s
minimum requirements when they are beiow the SVP. If a State
license or certification is required to perform the job, then
the application form, newepaper advertisemsnt and notice of
filing must incliude: (1) the licensing or certification
reguirement or the abiliry to obtain the required license or
certificaticn; (2} a d=scripticn of what the worker will be
deing until the license or certification is ecbtalned; and (3)
the prevailing wage for the fully licensed or certified job.

What can the SESA do about the problem of "other workers"
masquerading as skilled worksrs? No cone is a sewing machine
operator or landscape laborer any more. They are sample
stitchera, tailors, and landscape gardeners with an SVP of
six at least.

ANSWER: SESAs should review the application to assure that
the employer’s minimum reguirements are not unduly
restrictive and are those normally regquired to perform the
jeb in the United States. The ilssue of whether the position
traly exists or 1s overstated should be handled by the
Certifying Officer in a Notigce of Findings or by referral to
the Immigration and Katuralizatiom Service for investigarion.

How should the SESZ respond when employers/attorneys oftan
suggest inappropriate occupational titles and codes with SVPs
higher than the job offer just so the alien can gqualify as a
skilled worker and get a visa faster. For example, an
enginesring code may be suggested for a drafting positicon
because engineers have the higher SVP. Sometimes the
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suggested occupations have cne or two general duties that are
gimilar to the job offer.

ANSWER: SESAs should aseign the DOT title and code based
upon the job duties described on the applicaticn form.
Disputes should be resolived by consulting the Certifving

Qfficer.

Experience regquired at item